
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: Dinton Village Hall, Bratch Lane, Dinton, Salisbury, SP3 5EB 

Date: Wednesday 25 March 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Including the Parishes of Alvediston, Ansty, Barford St. Martin, Berwick St John, 
Berwick St Leonard, Bishopstone, Bowerchalke, Broad Chalke, Burcombe Without, 

Chicklade, Chilmark, Compton Chamberlayne, Dinton, Donhead St Andrew, Donhead 
St Mary, East Knoyle, Ebbesbourne Wake, Fonthill Bishop, Fonthill Gifford, Fovant, 

Hindon, Kilmington, Mere, Netherhampton, Quidhampton, Sedgehill and Semley, South 
Newton, Stourton with Gasper, Stratford Toney, Sutton Mandeville, Swallowcliffe, 
Teffont, Tisbury, Tollard Royal, West Knoyle, West Tisbury, Wilton and Zeals. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:00pm.  

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
on 01722 434560 or email lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Stephen Harris (South West Wiltshire Community Area Manager), Tel: 01722 434211 
or (email) stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Tony Deane Tisbury 
Cllr Peter Edge (Vice Chairman) Wilton and Lower Wylye Valley  
Cllr Jose Green  
Cllr George Jeans (Chairman) 

Fovant and Chalke Valley 
Mere 

Cllr Bridget Wayman Nadder and East Knoyle 
  

PLEASE NOTE: Venue Change  
 
We will now be at Dinton Village Hall 



Page 2 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Welcome and Introductions  6.30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Declarations of Interest   

 MAIN ITEM  

   

4   20mph Speed Restriction Assessments for 2015/16   

 Each of the five Parish Councils that have made a request for a 
20mph restriction will be given a three-minute slot to make their 
pitch. Local residents will have an opportunity to vote for which two 
locations they think should be chosen for 20mph restriction 
investigations.  
 

 

5   Minutes and Matters of Arising (Pages 3 - 24) 7.30pm 

 To confirm as a correct record and sign the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on Wednesday 4 February 2015.   

 

6   Chairman's Announcements   

7   Legacy 2015  7.40pm 

 To receive a presentation on upcoming activities and events in 
2015 including: 
 

• Magna Carta celebrations  

• Cycle Wiltshire 
 
The Board will consider the Cllr Led Initiative – Magna Carta 
Celebrations, put forward by Cllr Peter Edge, to allocate £1,000 
(Report to follow).  

 

8   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 25 - 44) 7.55pm 

 To receive any verbal updates from Partners and Community 
Groups present, including: 
 

• Local Youth Network (LYN) 

• Police – Neighbourhood Teams 

• Fire & Rescue 
 
 

 



Page 4 
 

To note the following written updates attached to the agenda: 
 

a) Police 
b) Fire 
c) Wilton Town Team minutes 
d) WC Info Item – Universal Credit 

 
Note: Speakers are reminded that they each have a 3 minutes 
slot, unless they have previously discussed alternative 
arrangements with the Community Area Manager.  
 

9   Tisbury Community Campus Update (Pages 45 - 48) 8.10pm 

 To receive an update from the Chairman of the Tisbury Campus 
Shadow Community Operations Board (SCOB); Councillor Tony 
Deane and to note the minutes of the last meeting as attached to 
the agenda. 
  

 

10   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update  
(Pages 49 - 88) 

8.15pm 

 To receive an update from the Chairman of the group; Councillor 
Tony Deane and to consider recommendations for funding as 
detailed in the attached papers.  
 

 

11   Area Board Funding (Pages 89 - 104) 8.20pm 

 Community Area Grants 
The Board members will consider 3 applications for funding from 
the Community Area Grants Scheme: 
 

• Ebbesbourne Wake Village Hall Management Committee – 
Requesting £3,164 towards Wifi and technical installation. 

• Kilmington and Stourton Cricket Club – Requesting £1,500 
towards a new digital score board. 

• Compton Chamberlayne Cricket Club – Requesting £850 
towards an outfield mower.  

•  

 

12   Area Board Priorities and Projects 2014/15 (Pages 105 - 120) 8.35pm 

 To note the Area Board Priorities and Projects update and the 
Rights of Way Improvement Update as attached to the agenda.  

 

13   Issues System Update (Pages 121 - 124)  

 To note the table of current Issues on the system, as detailed in 
the attached report, and to consider the recommendation to close 
the issues as marked in green on the report.  

 



Page 5 
 

14   Close  8.40pm 

 The next meeting of the Board will be on Wednesday 3 June 2015. 
The venue and start time of that meeting is to be confirmed as the 
Board is hoping to schedule a special themed meeting on Health 
and Social Care. Details to follow.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Future Meeting Dates 2015 

 

 
Start time 6.30pm 

(refreshments from 6.00pm) 
 

Wednesday 3 June – TBC 
 

Wednesday 29 July – South Newton  
 

Wednesday 7 October - TBC  
 

Wednesday 9 December – Tisbury TBC 
 

 
 



Page 6



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Dinton Village Hall 
Bratch Lane 
Dinton
Salisbury
SP3 5EB 

Dinton Village Hall 

1:40,000

Dinton Village Hall 

°1:8,000
Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Page 2



Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD 

Place: East Knoyle Village Hall, Church Rd, East Knoyle SP3 6AE 

Date:  4 February 2015 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.06 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or 

 (e-mail) lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Peter Edge, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman  
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 
Leisure, Libraries and Flooding. 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Lee Haine, Community Coordinator, Highways and streetscene south 
Parvis Khansari, Associate Director for Highways and Transport 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Berwick St. John Parish Council – C Churchill (also in attendance for Burcombe, Fovant, 
Quidhampton, Teffont) 
Bishopstone Parish Council – M Ash 
Dinton Parish Council – C Smith 
East Knoyle Parish Council – N Southerden 
Hindon Parish Council – D Robertson 
Mere Parish Council – S Hurd & K Symonds 
Sedgehill and Semley Parish Council – G Purdue 
Swallowcliffe Parish Council – S Banas 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 13 
 
 

Tisbury Parish Council – J Amos & R Wright 
West Tisbury Parish Council – I Lacey 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service –  Mike Franklin 
Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner – Kieran Kilgallen 
BBLP – Ian Halton 
Salisbury Journal – Joe Riddle 
 
Total in attendance: 45 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 13 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor George Jeans welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the South West Wiltshire Area Board. 
 
Cabinet Member, Cllr Jonathon Seed and Associate Director Parvis Khansari 
were also in attendance.  
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

• Police and Crime Commissioner - Angus Macpherson  

• Alvediston Parish Council – Robin Garran 

• Swallowcliffe Parish Council – Diane Atkins 

• Tisbury Parish Council – Sandra Harry 

• Wilton Town Council – Phil Matthews 

• Community Youth Officer – Nicola Sage 

• Associate Director – Robin Townsend 

• NHS – Maddy Ferrari 

• Tisbus – James Scott Clarke 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

4   Minutes and Matters Arising 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 10 December 2014, 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 Budget Setting  
A consultation event would take place on Thursday 5 February at The Guild 
Hall, Salisbury. 
 
Waste and Recycling 
Cllr Green gave an update in her capacity as member of the Waste and 
Recycling Task Group.  
 
It was possible that a charge for collection of green waste would be imposed, 
following the outcome of the countywide consultation about the service. The 

Page 5



Page 4 of 13 
 
 

most popular option from those who had taken part in the consultation was 
emerging to be a 3 month collection, however seasonal behaviour could see 
recycling going into household waste. 
 
Cllr Edge added that if there was a charge for the service, we would see more 
people putting it in to the household waste than just on a 3 month basis, as like 
him, many people only had the green bin because it was free. 
 
Balfour Beatty Living Places (BBLP) 
The BBLP representative was usually in attendance for 30 minutes during the 
networking session prior to the start of the meeting, however it was noted that 
many people did not know he was even there.  
 
Cllr Deane added that at CATG meetings the BBLP rep was often not briefed on 
matters up for discussion. 
 
Cllr Seed added that this was not a picture that he recognised from 
[...]
up, so it would be best to wait 
until that had finished before the resurfacing work was carried out. 

• Cllr Green noted that the 15 smaller villages that she represented were 
not very well represented on the list. She felt that the ticket system 

Page 8



Page 7 of 13 
 
 

operated by the Community Highways Coordinator and BB did not work. 
Answer: Filling potholes was not a good use of money, despite the 
massive investment Wiltshire Council was putting in to Highways 
Maintenance, it was still not enough money, they could not do everything. 

• Mr Subton from East Knoyle commented that at A350 junction with B3089 
the lighting was too excessive and contributed to light pollution. Cllr 
Wayman agreed that there were too many lights. Answer: Parvis agreed 
to feed this back to the team so that they could look at the situation. 

• Cllr Jeans noted that A30 was looking good, particularly on the Dorset 
border. 

• Cllr Wayman added that if you totted up the meterage of all of the roads 
resurfacing it was looking really good and would make a real difference 
over time. 

 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board:  

• Noted the progress of schemes for 2014/15 

• Agreed the 2015/16 Highways Maintenance schemes for South West 
Wiltshire Community Area as detailed in the report. 

 
 
 

8   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Board noted the report and recommendations from the last meeting of the 
CATG held on 12 January 2015, as detailed in the papers attached to the 
agenda. 
 
Decision: 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board approved the following CATG 
funding requests for 2014/15: 
 
 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Amount 
Allocated 
by CATG 

Notes and Actions 
Required 

Change to 30mph 
entry and junction 
realignment in 
Hindon 

£7,200 £6,480 10% contribution agreed by 
Parish Council (£720) 

Repeater and 
roundel review in 
Chilmark 

£2,500 £2,500 Contribution from Parish 
Council to be agreed before 
any funding released. 

[...]
 boiler replacement, upgrading the 
inefficient gas boiler to a modern high-efficiency boiler. 

 
Questions included: 

• How maintained were the electrical charging points? Answer: Our charge 
points were all fairly recent, the council was monitoring the usage of 
them. 

• What were low carbon jobs? Answer: Jobs related to the low carbon 
economy. 

• What was the behaviour programme for work with schools? Answer: 
There was one level with primary schools and another with secondary 
schools. In the primary schools, the children are encouraged to switch 
things off and check boilers, where as in the secondary schools they are 
trained as energy assessors. 

• There did not seem to be much joined up thinking on this initiative, as in 
our parish, when a new estate was built, the parish said that they did not 
want street lighting, but Highways said that we had to have it. The parish 
was working to reduce the energy consumption but the message did not 
seem to get across to some teams such as planning. Answer: There are 
some standards and statutory requirements which we have to meet. 

Page 12



Page 11 of 13 
 
 

• I live in a four bedroom house, I would like an infa-red  survey carried out 
to show where I can make savings. Answer: Usually a community clubs 
together to buy a device which they then share. The Community Land 
Trust had one, try contacting them. 

 
 

12   Local Youth Network (LYN) 

 The Board noted the LYN minutes and details of delegated funding spent, as 
detailed in the papers attached to the agenda. 
 
The Board then considered the recommendations of the LYN, regarding the 
funding request made by Juno Theatre as detailed in the report circulated at the 
meeting and attached to the minutes. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board refused the funding request of Juno 
Theatre Group, as per the recommendation as set out in the Mere LYN 
report. 

13   Partner and Community Updates 

 Police 
Inspector Webb had been called away to a firearms incident, so had sent his 
apologies. The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda.  
 
Fire – Mike Franklin 
On 11 November the Fire Authority voted in favour of a combined service with 
Dorset. It was hoped that this would come in to effect by 1 April 2016. 
 
The proposal had been submitted to central government and was being 
deliberated by Eric Pickles.  
 
A grant of £5.54 million would be awarded and part of that would be used to 
form a hub near to Salisbury/Wilton area. The site would also provide facilities 
for a Safewise Centre, road safety and fire safety. 
 
Questions: 

• Charles Smith in Dinton had completed a fire safety home check card and 
not yet heard anything back. Answer: Mike would look in to this. 

• Would there be an increase to the precept for the Fire Service element? 
Answer: The budget was due to be approved the following week, 
however it was thought that there would be a 1.98% increase, which was 
approximately £5 per band D household. 

 
Decision 
The Board noted the following written papers attached to the agenda: 
 

Page 13



Page 12 of 13 
 
 

a) Police 
b) Healthwatch Wiltshire 
c) CCG - Performance Risk Management Plan 
 

To note the information on current consultations, to take part and for further 
information, visit the consultation portal:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 
 

14   Area Board Projects and Priorities 

 The Board noted the Projects and Priorities update attached to the agenda and 
considered the recommendation to allocate a further £3,000 of funding to the 
Councillor Initiative - First Aid Training Project which had received £450 of 
funding at the previous meeting, due to the high level of interest from the 
parishes to take part. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board allocated £3,000 of funding to the 
Cllr Led Initiative – Firs Aid Training Project for 2014/15, as detailed in the 
papers attached to the agenda. 

15   Area Board Funding 

 The Board considered 3 applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme for 2014/15, as detailed in the report. 
 
Decision 
Mere & District Railway Modellers was awarded £1,000 towards furnishing 
and equipping Mere Band Hut, subject to all safeguarding requirements 
being in place. 
Reason 
The Board allocated less than was requested, as it felt that the parish 
council should contribute to the project. The project met the Community 
Area Grant Criteria for 2014/15. 
 
Decision 
Royal British Legion in Tisbury was awarded £413 towards events to 
commemorate the hundredth anniversary of Battle for Gallipoli. 
Reason 
The project met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2014/15. 
 

Decision 
Tisbury Parish Council was awarded £1,900 towards a Great Tisbury 
Brocante and Antiques Fair event with the following conditions:  
 

1. That £1,600 be ring-fenced for the marshalling cost and that 
Tisbury Parish Council investigate the possibility of involving 

Page 14



Page 13 of 13 
 
 

young people in this, through Leisure Credits or other means. 
  

2. If the event made a profit, then 50% of that would be paid back 
to the Area Board. 

Reason 
The project met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2014/15. 
 

 

16   Issues System Update 

 The Board noted the table of current Issues on the online system, as detailed in 
the report attached to the agenda, and considered the recommendation to 
closed issues as marked. 
 
Decision 
The South West Wiltshire Area Board agreed to close issue number 3485 
as detailed in the report. 

17   Close 

 The next meeting of the South west Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 25 March 2015, 6.30pm at Dinton Village Hall. 

Attachments - LYN papers 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

Page 16



Community Youth Grant Detail 
Juno Theatre 

Submitted: 31/12/2014 15:39:53 

ID: 35 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
4.2.15  

5. Project title
[...]
sport Group (CATG).  The most recent meeting was 
held on 9 March 2015 at Dinton Village Hall. 

 
2. Background 
 

2.1. The South West Wiltshire Area Board has a total of £18,398 available for 
CATG projects in 2015/16.  At the time of writing this report there is a 
balance of £18,398 remaining. 
 

2.2. The CATG is the mechanism whereby Councillors, Parish Councils and 
Highways officers can discuss and prioritise how the money is spent.  This 
process requires all stakeholders to be proactive in assessing local needs. 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Total Cost 

Amount 
Allocated 
by CATG Notes and Actions Required 

Recommendations 
following 20mph 
restriction 
investigation in 
Tisbury 

£4,000 £3,600 10% contribution agreed by Parish Council 
(£400) 

Total £4,000 £3,600   

 
 
4. Implications 
 
4.1. Financial Implications 

As per recommendation. 
 

4.2. Legal Implications 
There are none. 
 

4.3. Equality and Diversity Implications 
There are none. 

Page 53



 
 
5. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that the South West Wiltshire Area Board approves the 
allocation and corresponding action as set out in the table above. 

 

 
Report Author: Stephen Harris – Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 01722 434211 
E-Mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

NB. Attendance list for 9 March 2015 – CATG: 
 
In attendance: 
 
- Cllr Tony Deane (Chair) (AD) 
- Cllr Jose Green (JG) 
- Cllr Bridget Wayman (BW) 
 
- Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager (SH) 
- Julie Wharton, Senior Highways Engineer (JW) 
- Dave Thomas, Traffic Engineering Manager (DT) 
- David Button, Local Highways Engineer (DB) 
 

- Clare Churchill, Quidhampton/Fovant/Burcombe/Teffont/Berwick St John 
Parish Clerk (CC) 

- Michael Pont, South Newton & Stoford Parish Councillor (MP) 
- James Green, South Newton & Stoford Parish Councillor (JGr) 
- Martin Holland, Broad Chalke Parish Deputy Clerk (MH) 
- Archie Barr, Broad Chalke resident (AB) 
- Richard Mitchell, Tollard Royal Parish Councillor (RM) 
- Roger Little, West Tisbury Parish Councillor (RL) 
- Sheila Sheppard, Barford St Martin Parish Councillor (SS) 
- David Robertson, Hindon Parish Councillor (DR) 
- Sandra Harry, Tisbury/Donhead St Andrew Parish Clerk (SHa) 
- Phil Matthews, Wilton Town Councillor (PM) 
- Catherine Purves, Wilton Town Clerk (CP) 
- Sally Armitage, Netherhampton Parish Councillor (SA) 
- Nicky Jones, Fovant Parish Councillor (NJ) 
- Suzanne Clark, Ludwell resident (SC) 
- Frank Freeman, Hindon Parish Councillor (FF) 
- Michael Scott, Broad Chalke resident (MS) 

 
 

Page 54



1 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to South West Wiltshire Area Board 

Date of Meeting 25 March 2015 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
To ask councillors to consider applications in respect to; 
 
Community Area Grants (all conditional on the balance of funding being in 
place): 
 

1. Ebbesbourne Wake Village Hall Management Committee - £3,164 towards 
installation of IT, sound and lighting improvements. 
 

2. Kilmington & Stourton Cricket Club - £1,450 towards an electronic scoreboard. 
 

3. Compton Chamberlayne Cricket Club - £850 towards a new mower. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



2 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 

community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  
 

1.2. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, including 
those identified in their Community Plan, Local Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment and any other community based consultative work. 
 

1.3. South West Wiltshire Area Board was originally allocated a 
2014/2015 budget of £56,822 for community area grants, digital 
literacy grants, community partnership core funding, area board 
operational funding and area board/councillor led initiatives.  This 
has subsequently been revise
[...]
tephen Harris – Community Area Manager 
Tel No: 01722 434211 
E-Mail: stephen.harris@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 89



Page 90


	Agenda
	1 Welcome and Introductions
	5 Minutes and Matters of Arising
	Minutes
	 Attachments - LYN papers
	SWW LYN Man Com details
	Youth delegated funding spend


	8 Partner and Community Updates
	Fire Update
	Team Minutes Feb 15
	Appendix to town Team minutes Feb 15
	WC Info - Universal Credit

	9 Tisbury Community Campus Update
	10 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update
	CATG allocated funding proposal 25.3.15

	11 Area Board Funding
	Area Board Grant Details 25.3.15

	12 Area Board Priorities and Projects 2014/15
	Public RoW Improvement Programme 25.3 (1)
	Public RoW Improvement Programme 25.3 (2)
	Public RoW Improvement Programme 25.3 (3)

	13 Issues System Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: SOUTH WEST WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD

Place: Dinton Village Hall, Bratch Lane, Dinton, Salisbury, SP3 5EB

Date: 25 March 2015

Start Time: 6.30 pm

Finish Time: 8.25 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer),Tel: 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Tony Deane, Cllr Peter Edge, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr George Jeans and 
Cllr Bridget Wayman

Wiltshire Council Officers
Stephen Harris, Community Area Manager
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer
Robin Townsend, Associate Director, Corporate Office
Lee Haine, Community Coordinator, Highways (available during networking session)

Town and Parish Councillors
Barford St. Martin Parish Council – S Sheppard
Bishopstone Parish Council – M Ash & J Thompson
Burcombe without Parish Council – N Lefroy
Dinton Parish Council – D Kerley, S Mackinder & G Rowitt
Fovant Parish Council – C Churchill (Clerk also in attendance for Dinton, Berwick, Quidhampton, 
Burcombe & Teffont), P Homer, W Homes, N Jones & A Turner.
Hindon Parish Council – F Freeman & D Robertson
Quidhampton Parish Council – V Bass, P Cripps, C Frank, C Hampson, K Taylor, J 
Tyler  & V Walk.
Sedgehill and Semley Parish Council – G Purdue
West Tisbury Parish Council – A Lacey
Wilton Town Council – P Matthews & C Purves
Zeals Parish Council – C Spencer

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Partners
Wiltshire Police - Inspector David Minty
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin
GWH Community Health Services – Maddy Ferrari 

Total in attendance: 55



Page 3 of 8

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor George Jeans welcomed everyone to the meeting of 
the South West Wiltshire Area Board.

2  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Mere Parish Council – Roy Sims

3  Declarations of Interest

There were none.

4  20mph Speed Restriction Assessments for 2015/16

The five Parish Councils that had made a request for a 20mph restriction were 
given a three-minute slot to make their pitch; they were Bishopstone, Fovant, 
Hindon, Quidhampton and Zeals. Local residents then had the opportunity to 
vote for which two locations they think should be chosen for 20mph restriction 
investigations.  These votes were turned into Parish votes, taking the overall two 
most popular results from all of the people present from the same Parish.

Results of the voting:

46 individual votes cast
Representation from 11 parishes
4 spoilt ballots (1 no vote at all, 3 votes for only 1 location)
11 parishes represented with 2 votes for each = 22 votes in total

Bishopstone = 3.5 parish votes
Fovant = 5.5
Hindon = 2
Quidhampton = 7.5
Zeals = 3.5

Therefore, the two most popular locations chosen through the vote are for 
Quidhampton and Fovant.

Cllr Deane informed people that Wiltshire Council had been looking at the best 
practice for speed limits outside of schools. A report would be produced detailing 
the findings. Further information would be available in due course.

SID Project - Funding Proposal



Page 4 of 8

The Board considered the proposal put forward by the Chairman; to allocate 
some funding to cover the insurance required to enable Cllr Jeans and Cllr Edge 
to erect and take down the Area Board owned SID device in designated areas.

Decision
The SWWAB agreed to fund the insurance of approximately £250, for 
installation and removal of the SID device at designated sites around the 
three community areas. 

Following the meeting this exact amount was confirmed as £265.00.

5  Minutes and Matters of Arising

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 4 February 2015, were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

6  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcements:

 The Car Parking Review Consultation had come to a close; the Board 
looked forward to hearing the outcome.

 There had been several complaints relating to an increase of litter along 
the Highway. Cllr Jeans had asked for a community litter picking day to 
be arranged. Equipment was available to parishes that wished to arrange 
their own event.

7  Legacy 2015

The Board received information on upcoming activities and events in 2015 from 
the Community Area Manager, Steve Harris. Events included the Magna Carta 
celebrations on 15 June, and the Cycle Wiltshire event on 9th and 10th May. 
Councillor Peter Edge would be leading on the Magna Carta event for the Area 
Board.

Funding Request
The Board Considered the Cllr Led Initiative – Magna Carta Celebrations, put 
forward by Cllr Peter Edge, to allocate £1,000, as detailed in the report which 
was circulated at the meeting and attached to these minutes.

Project details: The project would support the community area to participate in 
the Magna Carta anniversary parade to be held in Salisbury on 15th June 2015. 
Issued by King John of England, the Magna Carta established the principle that 
everybody, including the king, was subject to the law and that people could have 
their say on justice and decisions that would affect them. It is recognised as 
perhaps the first building block to the democratic structures we have in today’s 



Page 5 of 8

world. 800 years on and in Wiltshire at a local community level this can be best 
demonstrated with the area board structures that we have in place. In 
recognition of this important occasion each community area is invited to attend 
with a representation of what Magna Carta means for them and their community. 
This might be in the form of a banner, float or display, which would require 
resources to deliver.

Decision
The South West Wiltshire Area Board allocated £1,000 of funding to the 
Councillor Led Initaiative – Magna Carta Celebrations.

8  Partner and Community Updates

The Board noted the written updates attached to the agenda. 

The following verbal updates were received from partners present at the 
meeting:

Police – Neighbourhood Teams
Inspector David Minty explained that although the figures showed a 100% 
increase in domestic burglary in Wilton, that only equated to 5 individual 
burglaries. It was felt that the person responsible for these crimes was known to 
the police and an arrest would be made shortly.

Overall domestic violence was down. Some arrests had been made recently on 
The Drove, in connection to poaching. Section 35 notices had been issued and 
those people had been sent out of Wiltshire.

Another operation would be running shortly, working alongside farmers and local 
people in rural areas, to target poachers and other rural crime.

Question: We have been trying to spread the word about the importance of 
locking up buildings.  Bishopstone would be holding a village lunch the following 
week for older people, a representative from the Police would be welcome to 
attend to show support and spread the word. Answer: Community Messaging 
was another way to share local information quickly.

Fire & Rescue
The Combined Fire Service for Wiltshire and Dorset had been approved by 
Central Government. Darren Gunter had been appointed as Chief Fire Officer 
for the new Combined Service, which would commence from April 2016.

9  Tisbury Community Campus Update

Councillor Tony Deane showed the new logo for the Nadder Community 
Campus which had been produced.

The project managers estimated that the Campus was two weeks behind 



Page 6 of 8

programme, due to the discovery of more asbestos on site than had been 
originally thought. 

It was hoped that there would be an allocated space for the Youth on the first 
floor. There were plans to reinstate the workshop for the old moped project, with 
tools and space to continue a similar scheme. There had been an offer of some 
tools from a widow of an engineer who wished to donate her late husbands tools 
to the young people for this project.

The aim would be to hold an opening ceremony in April 2016.

Questions:

 Had a planning application for a skate park been submitted yet? Answer: 
In Tisbury, the young people wanted one skate park, and two dedicated 
youth spaces. Three locations had been looked at, but new rules say that 
the preferred site was too close to houses, so new sites were now being 
sought. Funds are in place to spend, we just need to find a suitable 
location.

10  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update

The Board considered the recommendation to allocate funding to pay for 
meeting venues for 2015/16 for CATG meetings, as detailed in the attached 
report.

Decision
The South West Wiltshire Area Board agreed to allocate £275.00 to cover 
venue costs for CATG meetings in 2015/16.

Councillor Tony Deane, Chairman of CATG noted that there was still funding 
available for minor schemes. He also pointed out that mobility scooters needed 
to have the wider style wheels to be able to use the drop kerbs used in Wiltshire, 
so anyone purchasing a scooter should consider this.



Page 7 of 8

The Board considered the funding recommendation of the CATG, as detailed in 
the report.

Decision
The South West Wiltshire Area Board approved the recommendation to 
fund the following CATG projects for 2014/15:

Scheme

Estimated 
Total Cost

Amount 
Allocated 
by CATG

Notes and Actions 
Required

Recommendations following 
20mph restriction investigation in 
Tisbury

£4,000 £3,600 10% contribution agreed by 
Parish Council (£400)

Total £4,000 £3,600  

Question: Would Broadchalke still be considered for the 20mph scheme? 
Answer: It was looked at, at the last CATG meeting, details are in the minutes. 
Cllr Green to let Cllr Deane know exactly what was required.

11  Area Board Funding

The Board considered three applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grant Scheme, as detailed in the report. Applicants present were invited to 
speak in support of their projects.

Following discussion the Board voted on each application in turn.

Decision
Ebbesbourne Wake Village Hall Management Committee was awarded 
£2,864 towards the installation of IT, sound and lighting improvements.
Reason
The application met the criteria of the Community Area Grant Scheme for 
2014/15.

Decision
Kilmington & Stourton Cricket Club was awarded £1,450 towards the 
purchase of an electronic scoreboard (The Parish Council would also give 
£50).
Reason
The application met the criteria of the Community Area Grant Scheme for 
2014/15.

Decision
Compton Chamberlayne Cricket Club was awarded £800 towards the 
purchase of a new mower (The Parish Council would also give £50).
Reason
The application met the criteria of the Community Area Grant Scheme for 
2014/15.



Page 8 of 8

12  Area Board Priorities and Projects 2014/15

The Board noted the Area Board Priorities and Projects update and the Rights of 
Way Improvement Update as attached to the agenda.

There had been a really positive response to the First Aid Sessions project 
which Cllr Green was leading on. The sessions would be taking place shortly, 
any other parishes wishing to be involved should contact Steve Harris, 
Community Area Manager.

13  Issues System Update

The Board noted the Issues update attached to the agenda, and considered the 
request to close those issues as marked in green. However there had been a 
request made by Wilton Town Council not to close issues 3688 and 3722.

Decision
The South West Wiltshire Area Board agreed to close issues 2554, 2664, 
3368, 3424, 3689 & 3780.

Comments
 Mike Ash, Bishopstone Parish Council – An appeal to the Police and the 

Council relating to Issue 3720 (speeding in Bishopstone) had now been 
successful.

14  Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for coming and closed the meeting.

The next meeting of the South West Wiltshire Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday 3 June 2015, at the earlier time of 2.30pm. This will start with  a 
themed event focusing on services for older people, followed by the usual Area 
Board items starting at approximately 3.45pm at Dinton Village Hall. 


